

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1^{\rm st}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE $20^{\rm th}$ SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 13, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON, CARLOS E, MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (On Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-176

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AND AUTHORIZING COUNCILOR MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE COUNCIL IN THE SUBDIVISION PLAN WITH REFERENCE TO SECTION 458(2)(x) OF REPUBLIC ACT 7160 (LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE).

WHEREAS, in session assembled, SP Member Carlos E. Mondia designate and authorize Councilor Ma. Josefa Y. Matti to sign for and in behalf of the Council in the subdivision plan with reference to Section 458(2)(x) of Republic Act 7160 (Local Government Code);

WHEREAS, the said provision of the Code states the function and power of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to process and approve subdivision plans for residential, commercial, or industrial purposes and other development purposes, likewise, it also provides for the collection of processing fees and other charges to that effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, jointly seconded by SP Members Jake Patrick Y. Torres, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Victor Michael A. Javellana, Joseph J. Colmenares, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Sergio T. Piansay, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to designate and authorize Councilor Ma. Josefa Y. Matti to sign for and in behalf of the Council in the subdivision plan with reference to Section 458(2)(x) of Republic Act 7160 (Local Government Code).

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod